SHRCC – Annual Report 2013/14  |   155

Our Council
risk management

Note 38 –Financial risk management (cont)

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past  performance,  future  expectations,  economic  forecasts,  and  management’s  knowledge  and  experience  of
the  financial  markets,  the  Council  believes  the  following  movements  are  “reasonably  possible”  over  the  next  12  months  (Base rates
are sourced from the Reserve Bank of Australia);

x A parallel shift of + 1.0% and -1.0% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 2.65%.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instruments held by the
Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.

 Interest rate risk
Market risk exposure  1.0% -1.0%

  +100 basis points -100 basis points
  Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $ $ $ $ $
2014
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Other financial assets
Trade and other receivables

5,977,665
4,668,841

120,151

59,777
46,688
1,202

59,777
46,688
1,202

(59,777)
(46,688)
(1,202)

(59,777)
(46,688)
(1,202)

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 4,668,348 (46,683) (46,683) 46,683 46,683

(g) Fair value hierarchy

All financial assets carried at fair value are measured at quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Note 39 Auditors remuneration

 2014 2013
 $ $

Audit fee to conduct external audit – Victorian Auditor-General 37,600 39,600
Internal audit fees  12,266 7,500
Auditors remuneration – other 14,419 3,302
 64,285 50,402

156   |  SHRCC – Annual Report 2013/14

Note 40 Related party transactions

(i) Responsible Persons

Names of persons holding the position of a Responsible Person at Swan Hill Rural City Council at any time during the year
are:-
Councillors Mayor Les McPhee

Councillor John Katis
Councillor Greg Cruickshank
Councillor Gary Norton
Councillor Jessie Kiley
Councillor Michael Adamson
Councillor Jim Crowe

Chief Executive Officer Dean Miller